outstanding as of December 8, 2011, is based on the assumption, expressly required by the rules of the Securities and
Exchange Commission, that only the person or entity whose ownership is being reported has exercised options or
warrants to purchase shares of our common stock.

The table below sets forth as of December 8, 2011, except as noted in the footnotes to the table, certain information
with respect to the beneficial ownership of the Company’s common stock by (i) all persons or groups, according to the
most recent Schedule 13D or Schedule 13G filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission or otherwise known
to us, to be the beneficial owners of more than 5% of the outstanding common stock of the Company, (ii) each
director and director-nominee of the Company, (iii) the executive officers named in the Summary Compensation
Table, and (iv) all such executive officers and directors of the Company as a group.

Shares Owned
Before the Acquisition Post Acquisition

Name and Address of Beneficial Owner (1) Number of Number of

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

120

Shares Percentage of
Class

Shares Percentage of
Class

Wells Fargo & Company (2)
420 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, CA 94104 1,934,424 9.22 % 1,934,424 3.7 %
Sage Master Investments Ltd. (3)
500 Fifth Avenue, Suite 930
New York, New York 10110 1,570,797 7.49 % 1,570,797 3.0 %
Ram Mukunda (4) 2,024,914 9.66 % 2,024,914 3.9 %
Ranga Krishna (5) 3,021,780 14.42 % 3,021,780 5.8 %
Richard Prins (6) 350,000 1.67 % 350,000 0.7 %

Sudhakar Shenoy (7) 350,000 1.67 % 350,000 0.7 %

Danny Qing Chang (8) 0 - 13,120,000 25.0 %
Jianqun Dou 0 - 2,780,000 5.3 %

Benquan Li 0 - 3,300,000 6.3 %

Jianqun Mu 0 - 3,300,000 6.3 %

Xuifen Gao 0 - 3,500,000 6.7 %
All Executive Officers and Directors as a group (4
Persons) (9) 5,746,694 27.42 % - -
All Executive Officers and Directors as a group (5
Persons) (9) (10) - - 18,866,694 36.0 %

60

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

121

Table of Contents

(1) Unless otherwise indicated, the address of each of the individuals listed in the table is c/o India Globalization
Capital, Inc., 4336 Montgomery Avenue, Bethesda, MD 20814.

(2) Based on an amended Schedule 13G filed with the SEC on March 11, 2011 by Wells Fargo Company on behalf
of its subsidiary Wachovia Bank, National Association that is the direct holder of the shares.  Dr. Ranga Krishna
is entitled to 100% of the economic benefits of the shares.

(3) Based on an amended Schedule 13G filed with the SEC on February 14, 2011 by Sage Master Investments Ltd.,

[…]

activities or benefits from the acquisition and synergies that may be derived from any integration activities, both of
which may have a material effect on the consolidated results of operations in periods following the completion of the
acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma condensed information is for illustrative purposes only.  The financial results may have been
different had the companies always been combined.  You should not rely on the unaudited pro forma condensed
financial information as being indicative of the historical results that would have been achieved had the companies
always been combined or the future results that the combined company will experience.  IGC and HK Ironman have
not had any meaningful historical relationship prior to the Acquisition.  Accordingly, no pro forma adjustments were
required to eliminate activities among the companies.

81

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

155

Table of Contents

INDIA GLOBALIZATION CAPITAL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

ASSETS  IGC HK Ironman
Pro-forma
adjustments

Total
Pro-forma

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $766,829 7,667,364 1,000,000 (a, c)

(510,000 ) (o) 8,924,193
Trade accounts receivable, net 2,381,247 3,816,977 - 6,198,224
Inventories 103,729 1,609 - 105,338
Dues from related parties - 62,599 - 62,599
Advance taxes 41,452 - - 41,452
Other current assets 2,486,594 1,101,845 - 3,588,439
Total current assets $5,779,851 12,650,394 490,000 18,920,245
Property, equipment and, net 996,704 4,061,587 5,058,291
Owned and leased mineral rights, net - 455,714 6,556,739 (b) 7,012,453
Investments in affiliates 6,271,815 - - 6,271,815
Investments – Others 859,197 - - 859,197
Goodwill 334,723 - 4,543,946 (b) 4,878,669
Deferred tax - 172,129 (172,129 ) (h) -
Restricted cash 1,705,734 - - 1,705,734
Other non-current assets 145,716 - - 145,716
Total assets $16,093,740 17,339,824 11,418,556 44,852,120

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities
Short term borrowings and current portion of
long term debt $818,468 469,484 1,000,000 (a , c) 2,287,952
Trade accounts payable 1,174,104 - 1,174,104
Accrued expenses 390,344 - 390,344
Due to related parties - 306,400 306,400
Notes payable 3,485,254 - 3,485,254
Income tax payable - 3,044,262 3,044,262
Other current liabilities 116,627 5,062,652 2,500,000 (a) 7,679,279
Total current liabilities $5,984,797 8,882,798 3,500,000 18,367,595
Deferred tax 2,229,292 (b)

(172,129 ) (h) 2,057,163
Other non-current liabilities 730,596 636,433 1,500,000 (a) 2,867,129
Total liabilities $6,715,393 9,519,231 7,057,163 23,291,787

Shares potentially subject to rescission rights
(4,868,590 shares) (not in U.S. dollars) 3,082,384 - - 3,082,384
Stockholders' Equity
Common stock 1610 - 3,150 (a) 4,760
Paid –in-capital - 1,285 (1,285 ) (d) -
Additional paid-in capital 39,677,590 - 12,281,850 (a) 51,959,440

(2,647,007 ) 51,971 (51,971 ) (d) (2,647,007 )

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

156

Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss)
Retained earnings (31,351,362 ) 7,360,351 (7,360,351 ) (d)

(510,000 ) (o) (31,861,362 )
Non-controlling interest 615,132 406,986 - 1,022,118
Total stockholders' equity 6,295,963 7,820,593 4,361,393 18,477,949
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $16,093,740 17,339,824 11,418,556 44,852,120

All numbers in the above Table are in U.S. Dollars except the shares.  See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Information.

82

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

157

Table of Contents

INDIA GLOBALIZATION CAPITAL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

IGC HK Ironman
Pro-forma
adjustments

Total
Pro-forma

Revenue $1,972,368 3,038,444 - 5,010,812
Cost of revenue (1,877,832 ) (1,799,954 ) 330,870 (e) (3,346,916 )
Selling, general and administrative expenses (1,385,515 ) (103,231 ) 7,461 (e) (1,481,285 )
Allowance for doubtful debts - 7,461 (7,461 ) (e) -
Depreciation and amortization (126,865 ) - (330,870 ) (e)

(454,803 ) (f) (912,539 )
Operating income $(1,417,844 ) 1,142,720 (454,803 ) (729,927 )
Interest expense (449,733 ) - (150,000 ) (g) (599,733 )
Interest income 126,433 - - 126,433
Other Income 9,924 (36,549 ) - (26,625 )
Income before income taxes and non-controlling
interest (1,731,220 ) 1,106,171 (604,803 ) (1,229,852 )
Earnings in income from affiliates 62,051 - - 62,051
Provision for income taxes, net - (274,698 ) - (274,698 )
Income after income taxes $(1,669,169 ) 831,473 (604,803 ) (1,442,499 )
Non-controlling interests in earnings of
subsidiaries 10,714 (41,574 ) (30,860 )
Net income / (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $(1,658,455 ) 789,899 (604,803 ) (1,473,359 )
Net income per share: basic $(0.08 ) - - (0.03 )
Net income per share: diluted $(0.08 ) - - (0.03 )
Weighted average
number of shares –basic (not in U.S. Dollars) 20,699,660 - 31,500,000 (i) 52,199,660
Weighted average number
of shares-diluted (not in U.S. Dollars) 20,699,660 - 31,500,000 (i) 52,199,660

All numbers in the above Table are in U.S. Dollars except the shares.  See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Information.

83

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

158

Table of Contents

INDIA GLOBALIZATION CAPITAL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2011

IGC

HK Ironman
 (December
20, 2010 to
March 31,
2011)

Pro-forma
adjustments

Total
Pro-forma

Revenue $4,073,919 1,053,201 5,127,120
Cost of revenue (3,914,655 ) (584,349 ) 168,592 (e) (4,330,412 )
Selling, general and administrative expenses (7,283,089 ) (34,078 ) (15,624 ) (e) (7,332,791 )
Allowance for doubtful debts (15,624 ) 15,624 (e) -
Depreciation and amortization (785,066 ) (168,592 ) (e)

(189,500 ) (f) (1,143,158 )
Operating income $(7,908,891 ) 419,150 (189,500 ) (7,679,241 )
Interest expense (1,395,433 ) (13,866 ) (62,500 ) (g) (1,471,799 )
Amortization of debt discount/Loss on
extinguishment of debt (191,804 ) - (191,804 )
Interest income 262,826 - 262,826
Other Income 301,182 - 301,182
Impairment loss – goodwill (5,792,849 ) - (5,792,849 )
Impairment loss – investments (2,184,599 ) - (2,184,599 )
Income before income taxes and non-controlling
interest $(16,909,568 ) 405,284 (252,000 ) (16,756,284 )
Earnings in income from affiliates - - -
Provision for income taxes, net (4,100,385 ) (193,027 ) (4,293,412 )
Income after income taxes $(21,009,953 ) 212,257 (252,000 ) (21,049,696 )
Non-controlling interests in earnings of
subsidiaries 769,046 (10,613 ) - 758,433
Net income / (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $(20,240,907 ) 201,644 (252,000 ) (20,291,263 )
Net income per share: basic $(1.34 ) - - (0.44 )
Net income per share: diluted $(1.34 ) - - (0.44 )
Weighted average
number of shares –basic (not in U.S. Dollars) 15,108,920 - 31,500,000 (i) 46,608,920
Weighted average number
of shares-diluted (not in U.S. Dollars) 15,108,920 - 31,500,000 (i) 46,608,920

All numbers in the above Table are in U.S. Dollars except the shares.  See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Information.

84

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

159

Table of Contents

HK IRONMAN AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2011

 HK Ironman
(December
20, 2010 to
March 31,
2011)

PRC Ironman
(April 1,
2010 to

January 18,
2011) (1)

Pro-forma
adjustments

Total
Pro-forma

Revenue $1,053,201 12,472,689 - 13,525,890
Cost of revenue (584,349 ) (4,644,172 ) - (5,228,521 )
Gross profit $468,852 7,828,517 - 8,297,369
Selling, general and administrative expenses (34,078 ) (115,592 ) - (149,670 )
Allowance for doubtful debts (15,624 ) (46,871 ) - (62,495 )
Operating income $419,150 7,666,054 - 8,085,204
Interest expense (13,866 ) (53,945 ) - (67,811 )
Other Income - (35,286 ) - (35,286 )
Income before income taxes $405,284 7,576,823 - 7,982,107
Provision for income taxes, net (193,027 ) (1,818,170 ) - (2,011,197 )
Income after income taxes $212,257 5,758,653 - (5,970,910 )
Non-controlling interests in earnings of
subsidiaries (10,613 ) - (287,933 )  (j) (298,546 )
Net income / (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $201,644 - 5,470,720 (j) 5,672,365

(1) Reflects the operations of PRC Ironman for the period April 1, 2010 through January 18, 2011, the period prior to
the merger with HK Ironman.

All numbers in the above Table are in U.S. Dollars except the shares.  See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Information.

85

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

160

Table of Contents

INDIA GLOBALIZATION CAPITAL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2011

 IGC

HK Ironman
consolidated
with PRC
Ironman (1)

Pro-forma
adjustments

Total
Pro-forma

Revenue $4,073,919 13,525,890 - 17,599,809
Cost of revenue (3,914,655 ) (5,228,521 ) 522,138 (e) (8,621,038 )
Selling, general and administrative expenses (7,283,089 ) (149,670 ) (62,495 ) (e) (7,495,254 )
Allowance for doubtful debts - (62,495 ) 62,495 (e) -
Depreciation and amortization (785,066 ) - (522,138 ) (e)

(837,030 ) (f) (2,144,234 )
Operating income $(7,908,891 ) 8,085,204 (837,030 ) (660,717 )
Interest expense (1,395,433 ) (67,811 ) (300,000 ) (g) (1,763,244 )
Amortization of debt discount/Loss on
extinguishment of debt (191,804 ) - - (191,804 )
Interest income 262,826 - - 262,826
Other Income 301,182 (35,286 ) - 265,896
Impairment loss – goodwill (5,792,849 ) - - (5,792,849 )
Impairment loss – investments (2,184,599 ) - - (2,184,599 )
Income before income taxes and non-controlling
interest $(16,909,568 ) 7,982,107 (1,137,030 ) (10,064,491 )
Earnings in income from affiliates - - - -
Provision for income taxes, net (4,100,385 ) (2,011,197 ) (6,111,582 )
Income after income taxes $(21,009,953 ) 5,970,910 (1,137,030 ) (16,176,073 )
Non-controlling interests in earnings of
subsidiaries 769,046 (298,546 ) 470,500
Net income / (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $(20,240,907 ) 5,672,364 (1.137,030 ) 15,705,573
Net income per share: basic $(1.34 ) - - (0.34 )
Net income per share: diluted $(1.34 ) - - (0.34 )
Weighted average number of shares –basic (not in
U.S. Dollars) 15,108,920 - 31,500,000 (i) 46,608,920
Weighted average number of shares-diluted (not
in U.S. Dollars) 15,108,920 - 31,500,000 (i) 46,608,920

(1) Reflects the operations of PRC Ironman for the period April 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011.

All numbers in the above Table are in U.S. Dollars except the shares.  See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Information.

86

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

161

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1.  Basis of Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is based on the historical consolidated
financial information of India Globalization Capital Inc. (“IGC”) and HK Ironman included in this proxy statement and

[…]

Other Income 281,782 281,782
   Loss on dilution of stake in Sricon (2,856,088 ) (2,856,088 )
   Equity in earnings of affiliates 16,446 16,446
Income before income taxes and minority interest attributable to non-controlling
interest $(7,917,505 ) $(7,917,505 )
   Income taxes benefit/ (expense) 3,109,704 3,109,704
Net income $(4,807,801 ) $(4,807,801 )
   Non-controlling interests in earnings of subsidiaries 18,490 18,490
Net income / (loss) attributable to common stockholders $(4,789,311 ) $(4,789,311 )
Earnings per share attributable to common stockholders:
   Basic $(0.42 ) $(0.42 )
   Diluted $(0.40 ) $(0.42 )
Weighted-average number of shares used in computing earnings per share amounts:
   Basic   11,537,857 11,537,857
   Diluted 11,958,348 11,537,857

* The effect of restatement on the diluted EPS has been shown in italics in the table above.

F-48

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

251

Table of Contents

INDIA GLOBALIZATION CAPITAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Year ended March 31,
2010 (as
originally
filed) Adjustments

2010 (as
restated)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $(4,807,801 ) - $(4,807,801 )
Adjustment to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash:
   Non-cash compensation expense 130,399 - 130,399
   Deferred taxes (3,283,423 ) 28,637 (3,254,786 )
   Depreciation 385,803 217,350 603,153
   Profits relating to de-consolidated subsidiary (34,744 ) - (34,744 )
   Loss / (gain) on sale of property, plant and equipment (3,715 ) - (3,715 )
   Amortization of debt discount 356,437 - 356,437
   Interest expense (including non-cash) 842,494 287,883 1,130,377
   Loss on extinguishment of debt 586,785 - 586,785
   Loss on dilution of stake in Sricon 2,856,088 - 2,856,088
   Deferred acquisition cost written off 1,854,750 - 1,854,750
   Equity in earnings of affiliates (16,446 ) - (16,446 )
Changes in: -
   Accounts receivable (4,522,214 ) 1,465,666 (3,056,548 )
   Inventories 1,757,399 17,702 1,775,101
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets (556,303 ) 248,765 (307,538 )
   Trade payables 1,508,359 (4,020 ) 1,504,339
   Other current liabilities 89,396 (1,102,799 ) (1,013,403 )
   Other non-current liabilities (350,540 ) (111,169 ) (461,709 )
   Non-current assets 251,815 (20,244 ) 231,571
Net cash used in operating activities $(2,955,461 ) $1,027,771 $(1,927,690 )

Cash flow from investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment $(1,198,880 ) $(65,365 ) $(1,264,245 )
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 463,825 - 463,825
Investment in non-current investments (joint ventures etc.) (698,174 ) - (698,174 )
Restricted cash (567,012 ) (15,069 ) (582,081 )
Net cash movement relating to de-consolidation of subsidiary - (102,045 ) (102,045 )
Net cash provided/(used) in investing activities $(2,000,241 ) $(182,479 ) $(2,182,720 )

Cash flows from financing activities:
Net movement in other short-term borrowings $347,185 $(285,600 ) $61,585
Proceeds / (repayment) from long-term borrowings - (687,956 ) (687,956 )
Issuance of equity shares 1,833,780 - 1,833,780
Proceeds from notes payable 2,000,000 - 2,000,000
Interest paid - (287,883 ) (287,883 )
Net cash provided/(used) by financing activities $4,180,965 $(1,261,439 ) $2,919,526
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (234,966 ) 139,408 (95,558 )
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (1,009,703 ) (276,739 ) (1,286,442 )
Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the period 1,852,626 276,739 2,129,365

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

252

Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the period $842,924 $- $842,923

Tax rate reconciliation

2010 (as
originally filed) Adjustments

2010 (as
restated)

Statutory Federal income tax rate 34.0 % - 34.0 %
State tax benefit net of federal tax 5.4 % (10.8 %) -5.4 %
Loss on dilution of Sricon 43.6 % (55.9 %) -12.3 %
Capitalized interest costs - (5.2 %) -5.2 %
Tax benefits from US taxes - (48.9 %) -48.9 %
Amortization of debt discount - (1.5 %) -1.5 %
Effective income tax rate 83.0 % (122.3 %) -39.3 %

F-49

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

[…]

attributable to non-controlling interest $(3,065,609 ) $(3,065,609 ) $(3,959,007 ) $(3,959,007 )
   Income taxes benefit/ (expense) 103,281 103,281 (54,486 ) (54,486 )
Extraordinary items
   Loss on dilution of stake in Sricon (3,205,616 ) (3,205,616 ) (3,205,616 ) (3,205,616 )
Net income/(loss) $(6,167,944 ) $(6,167,944 ) $(7,219,109 ) $(7,219,109 )
   Non-controlling interests in earnings of
subsidiaries (7,574 ) (7,574 ) (72,599 ) (72,599 )
Net income / (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $(6,175,518 ) $(6,175,518 ) $(7,291,708 ) $(7,291,708 )
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
   Basic 12,898,291 12,898,291 12,898,291 12,898,291
   Diluted 13,559,184 12,898,291 13,559,184 12,898,291
Net Income per share
   Basic $(0.48 ) $(0.48 ) $(0.56 ) $(0.56 )
   Diluted $(0.45 ) $(0.48 ) $(0.54 ) $(0.56 )

* The effect of restatement on the diluted EPS has been shown in Italics in the table above.

F-62

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

273

Table of Contents

INDIA GLOBALIZATION CAPITAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Nine months ended December 31,
2009 (as
originally
filed) Adjustments

2009 (as
restated)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $(7,219,109 ) - $(7,219,109 )
Adjustment to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash:
   Deferred taxes (68,699 ) 28,637 (40,062 )
   Depreciation 519,812 - 519,812
   Amortization of debt discount 178,219 - 178,219
   Interest expense (including non-cash) 375,758 767,068 1,142,826
   Loss on extinguishment of debt 586,785 - 586,785
   Loss on dilution of stake in Sricon 3,205,616 - 3,205,616
   Deferred acquisition cost written off 1,854,750 - 1,854,750
   Equity in earnings of affiliates (16,446 ) - (16,446 )
Changes in: -
   Accounts receivable (5,364,846 ) 1,465,666 (3,899,180 )
   Inventories (389,904 ) 17,702 (372,202 )
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets (168,549 ) 248,765 80,216
   Trade payables 3,621,690 (4,020 ) 3,617,670
   Other current liabilities 96,813 (1,102,799 ) (1,005,986 )
   Other non-current liabilities (49,901 ) (111,169 ) (161,070 )
   Non-current assets 74,242 (20,244 ) 53,998
Net cash used in operating activities $(2,763,769 ) $1,289,606 $(1,474,163 )

Cash flow from investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment (123,450 ) (65,365 ) (188,815 )
Investment in non-current investments (joint ventures etc.) (600,024 ) - (600,024 )
Restricted cash (261,232 ) (15,069 ) (276,301 )
Net cash movement relating to de-consolidation of subsidiary - (102,045 ) (102,045 )
Net cash provided/(used) in investing activities $(984,706 ) $(182,479 ) $(1,167,185 )

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from/ (repayment of) in other short-term borrowings 148,091 (687,956 ) (539,865 )
Proceeds from/ (repayment of) from long-term borrowings (141,873 ) (285,600 ) (427,473 )
Issuance of equity shares 1,777,939 - 1,777,939
Proceeds from notes payable 2,000,000 - 2,000,000
Interest paid (72,710 ) (287,883 ) (360,593 )
Net cash provided/(used) by financing activities $3,711,447 $(1,261,439 ) $2,450,008
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (12,632 ) 154,312 141,680
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (49,390 ) - (49,660 )
Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the period 2,129,365 - 2,129,635
Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the period $2,079,705 $- $2,079,705

F-63

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

274

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

275

Table of Contents

NOTE 27 – CERTAIN AGED RECEIVABLES

The accounts receivable as of March 31, 2011 and March 31, 2010 include certain aged receivables in the amount of
$2.37 million and $2.30 million respectively.  These receivables are due from the National Highway Authority of